calendar days of the issuance of the Notice To Proceed by the City. 

(4) The City shall pay the Contractor for the performance of the work, subject to the 
terms and conditions of the contract documents and any written change orders, the contract sum 
of: Five-Hundred & Twelve Thousand, Seven-Hundred and Fifty-One dollars and 00/100 
($ 512,751.00). 

(5) Time is of the essence in this contract. In the event that the work is not completed 
within the required time, then from the compensation otherwise to be paid to the Contractor, the 
City may retain the sum of One-Thousand, Five-Hundred and Thirty-Two Dollars ($1.532.00) 
per day for each calendar day that the work remains uncompleted beyond the time limit, which 
sum shall represent the actual damage which the City will have sustained per day by failure of 
the Contractor to complete the work within the required time, said sum not being a penalty but